mean and standard deviation (SD) for continuous variables and 
frequency and percentages for categorical variables.                                        

Results 
Sociodemographics 
•	 Sample characteristics: The data was comprised of one 

hundred eighty-eight patients, out of which one hundred 
twelve (n=112, 59.57%) were females and the rest were 
males (n=76, 40.42%). The majority of the participants 
belong to the age group of 21-30 years (56 (29.78%)), 
followed by 31-40 years (50 (26.59%)) and 21 (11.17%) 
belonged to the age group of 41 – 50 years.